(2) 10% of the issued Shares, comprising 57,519,305 Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date, by the Company in a Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase
pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate by way of purchases made entirely out
of capital and held as Treasury Shares (“Scenario B”);

(3) 10% of the issued Shares, comprising 57,519,305 Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date, by the Company in a Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase
pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate by way of purchases made entirely out
of profits and cancelled (“Scenario C”); and

(4) 10% of the issued Shares, comprising 57,519,305 Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date, by the Company in a Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase
pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate by way of purchases made entirely out
of capital and cancelled (“Scenario D”),

on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for FY2024 pursuant to
the Share Buyback Mandate are below.

CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS

15

Scenario A

Group Company

Before
Share

buyback

After Share
buyback

assuming
Market

Purchase

After Share
buyback

assuming
Off-Market
Purchase

Before
Share

buyback

After Share
buyback

assuming
Market

Purchase

After Share
buyback

assuming
Off-Market
Purchase

As at 31 December 2024 (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

Share capital 76,381 76,381 76,381 76,381 76,381 76,381

Treasury share reserves – – – – – –

Net share capital 76,381 76,381 76,381 76,381 76,381 76,381

Other reserves (10,007) (10,007) (10,007) 156 156 156

Retained earnings 23,685 1,155 (2,061) 4,598 (17,932) (21,148)

Equity attributable to
owners of the parent 90,059 67,529 64,313 81,135 58,605 55,389

NTA(1) 36,885 14,355 11,139 80,901 58,371 55,155

Cash and cash equivalents(2) 26,911 4,381 1,165 26,200 3,670 454

Current assets(2) 35,855 13,325 10,109 45,125 22,595 19,379

Current liabilities 16,766 16,766 16,766 305 305 305

Working capital(2) 19,089 (3,441) (6,657) 44,820 22,290 19,074

Total borrowings(2) 12,439 12,439 12,439 – – –

Profit for the financial year
attributable to owners of the
parent 12,824 12,824 12,824 5,824 5,824 5,824

Number of issued Shares 575,193,052 575,193,052 575,193,052 575,193,052 575,193,052 575,193,052

Treasury Shares – 57,519,305 57,519,305 – 57,519,305 57,519,305

Number of issued Shares, net of
Treasury Shares 575,193,052 517,673,747 517,673,747 575,193,052 517,673,747 517,673,747

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share
(Singapore cents)(3) 6.41 2.77 2.15 14.07 11.28 10.65

EPS (Singapore cents)(4) 2.23 2.48 2.48 1.01 1.13 1.13

Current ratio (times)(5) 2.14 0.79 0.60 147.95 74.08 63.54

Gearing ratio (times)(6) 0.14 0.18 0.19 – – –

Return on equity (%)(7) 14.24 18.99 19.94 7.18 9.94 10.51

Notes:

(1) NTA refers to total net assets less intangible assets.

(2) Cash and cash equivalents, current assets, working capital and total borrowings, where applicable, include the
assumptions of borrowing from established financial institution and disbursement of cash from the Company’s
wholly-owned subsidiaries to the Company as set out in Paragraph 9.

(3) NTA per Share is calculated based on NTA and 575,193,052 Shares in issue, net of Treasury Shares (if any) as at
the Latest Practicable Date.

(4) EPS is calculated based on profit for the financial year attributable to owners of the parent and 575,193,052 Shares
in issue, net of treasury shares, as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(5) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(6) Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by equity attributable to the owners of the parent.

(7) Return on equity equals profit for the financial year attributable to owners of the parent divided by equity attributable
to the owners of the parent.

CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS

16

Scenario B

Group Company

Before
Share

buyback

After Share
buyback

assuming
Market

Purchase

After Share
buyback

assuming
Off-Market
Purchase

Before
Share

buyback

After Share
buyback

assuming
Market

Purchase

After Share
buyback

assuming
Off-Market
Purchase

As at 31 December 2024 (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

Share capital 76,381 76,381 76,381 76,381 76,381 76,381

Treasury share reserves – (22,530) (25,746) – (22,530) (25,746)

Net share capital 76,381 53,851 50,635 76,381 53,851 50,635

Other reserves (10,007) (10,007) (10,007) 156 156 156

Retained earnings 23,685 23,685 23,685 4,598 4,598 4,598

Equity attributable to
owners of the parent 90,059 67,529 64,313 81,135 58,605 55,389

NTA(1) 36,885 14,355 11,139 80,901 58,371 55,155

Cash and cash equivalents(2) 26,911 4,381 1,165 26,200 3,670 454

Current assets(2) 35,855 13,325 10,109 45,125 22,595 19,379

Current liabilities 16,766 16,766 16,766 305 305 305

Working capital(2) 19,089 (3,441) (6,657) 44,820 22,290 19,074

Total borrowings(2) 12,439 12,439 12,439 – – –

Profit for the financial year
attributable to owners of the
parent 12,824 12,824 12,824 5,824 5,824 5,824

Number of issued Shares 575,193,052 575,193,052 575,193,052 575,193,052 575,193,052 575,193,052

Treasury Shares – 57,519,305 57,519,305 – 57,519,305 57,519,305

Number of issued Shares, net of
Treasury Shares 575,193,052 517,673,747 517,673,747 575,193,052 517,673,747 517,673,747

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share
(Singapore cents)(3) 6.41 2.77 2.15 14.07 11.28 10.65

EPS (Singapore cents)(4) 2.23 2.48 2.48 1.01 1.13 1.13

Current ratio (times)(5) 2.14 0.79 0.60 147.95 74.08 63.54

Gearing ratio (times)(6) 0.14 0.18 0.19 – – –

Return on equity (%)(7) 14.24 18.99 19.94 7.18 9.94 10.51

Notes:

(1) NTA refers to total net assets less intangible assets.

(2) Cash and cash equivalents, current assets, working capital and total borrowings, where applicable, include the

[…]

(2) Cash and cash equivalents, current assets, working capital and total borrowings, where applicable, include the
assumptions of borrowing from established financial institution and disbursement of cash from the Company’s
wholly-owned subsidiaries to the Company as set out in Paragraph 9.

(3) NTA per Share is calculated based on NTA and 575,193,052 Shares in issue, net of Treasury Shares (if any) as at
the Latest Practicable Date.

(4) EPS is calculated based on profit for the financial year attributable to owners of the parent and 575,193,052 Shares
in issue, net of treasury shares, as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(5) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(6) Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by equity attributable to the owners of the parent.

(7) Return on equity equals profit for the financial year attributable to owners of the parent divided by equity attributable
to the owners of the parent.

CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS

18

Scenario D

Group Company

Before
Share

buyback

After Share
buyback

assuming
Market

Purchase

After Share
buyback

assuming
Off-Market
Purchase

Before
Share

buyback

After Share
buyback

assuming
Market

Purchase

After Share
buyback

assuming
Off-Market
Purchase

As at 31 December 2024 (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

Share capital 76,381 53,851 50,635 76,381 53,851 50,635

Treasury share reserves – – – – – –

Net share capital 76,381 53,851 50,635 76,381 53,851 50,635

Other reserves (10,007) (10,007) (10,007) 156 156 156

Retained earnings 23,685 23,685 23,685 4,598 4,598 4,598

Equity attributable to
owners of the parent 90,059 67,529 64,313 81,135 58,605 55,389

NTA(1) 36,885 14,355 11,139 80,901 58,371 55,155

Cash and cash equivalents(2) 26,911 4,381 1,165 26,200 3,670 454

Current assets(2) 35,855 13,325 10,109 45,125 22,595 19,379

Current liabilities 16,766 16,766 16,766 305 305 305

Working capital(2) 19,089 (3,441) (6,657) 44,820 22,290 19,074

Total borrowings(2) 12,439 12,439 12,439 – – –

Profit for the financial year
attributable to owners of the
parent 12,824 12,824 12,824 5,824 5,824 5,824

Number of issued Shares 575,193,052 517,673,747 517,673,747 575,193,052 517,673,747 517,673,747

Treasury Shares – – – – – –

Number of issued Shares, net of
Treasury Shares 575,193,052 517,673,747 517,673,747 575,193,052 517,673,747 517,673,747

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share
(Singapore cents)(3) 6.41 2.77 2.15 14.07 11.28 10.65

EPS (Singapore cents)(4) 2.23 2.48 2.48 1.01 1.13 1.13

Current ratio (times)(5) 2.14 0.79 0.60 147.95 74.08 63.54

Gearing ratio (times)(6) 0.14 0.18 0.19 – – –

Return on equity (%)(7) 14.24 18.99 19.94 7.18 9.94 10.51

Notes:

(1) NTA refers to total net assets less intangible assets.